



S11A Instrument of Appointment and Authorisation (Planning and Environment Act 1987)

Murrindindi Shire Council

Instrument of Appointment and Authorisation
(Planning and Environment Act 1987 only)

Maddocks

Instrument of Appointment and Authorisation (*Planning and Environment Act 1987*)

In this instrument "officer" means -

- "APO" means Asset Protection Officer Binaya Acharya
- "ARB" means Arborist Peter Armistead
- "CCS" means Coordinator Community Safety Malcolm Scheele
- "CEO" means Chief Executive Officer Livia Bonazzi
- "CSO" means Community Safety Officer Ian Coller, Scott Allen, Ariupenehuro Alova (Liu Alova)
- "CP" means Coordinator Planning Cameron Fraser
- "CPO" means Cadet Planning Officer Luc Skibinski
- "DCD" means Director Community and Development Andrew Paxton
- "EO" means Environment Officer Sue McNair, Bronwyn Chapman
- "MDS" means Manager Development Services Natalie Stewart
- "MED" means Manager Economic Development Ben Harnwell
- "PCO" means Planning Compliance Officer Steve Natis
- "PO" means Planning Officer -Nicole Maguire
- "PSP" means Principal Strategic Planner Emma Kubeil
- "SP" means Senior Planner Trish Kubeil

By this instrument of appointment and authorisation Murrindindi Shire Council -

1. under s 147(4) of the *Planning and Environment Act 1987* - appoints the officers to be authorised officers for the purposes of the *Planning and Environment Act 1987* and the regulations made under that Act; and

[CEO, DCD, MDS, MED, APO, ARB, CCS, CP, CPO, CSO, EO, PCO, PO, PSP, SP]

2. under s 313 of the *Local Government Act 2020* authorises the officers either generally or in a particular case to institute proceedings for offences against the Acts and regulations described in this instrument.

[CEO, DCD, MDS, MED, CP, PCO, PSP, SP]

Maddocks

It is declared that this instrument -

Date:

- (a) comes into force immediately upon its execution;
- (b) remains in force until varied or revoked.

This instrument is authorised by a resolution of the Murrindindi Shire Council on

DATED this	day of		2023	
THE COMMON SEAL OF THE MURRINDINDI SHIRE COUNCIL was hereunto affixed in the presence of:)))
CEO				
Councillor				